
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

 
To: All Members of the Council  Ben Bix, Democratic Services Manager 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: ben.bix@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523354 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 23 May 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Extraordinary Council Meeting - Monday, 3 June 2024 
 
An EXTRORDINARY MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL will be held 
in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on 
MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2024 at 6.30 pm and you are hereby summoned to attend this 
meeting.  
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale  
Strategic Director Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 



 

Page 2 
 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to updates to 

receive information via email regarding arrangements for particular committee 
meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free Modern.Gov 

app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 

 
The meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/committees   

 
 

Agenda 
 
1.   Elect a Councillor, who is not a member of the Executive, to preside if 

both the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are not present   
 

2.   Receive any apologies for absence   
 

3.   Receive any declarations of interests   
 

4.   In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, receive any questions or 
statements from the public in respect of the business for which the 
extraordinary meeting has been called   
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 28 May 2024.  
 

5.   In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12, receive questions from 
Members in respect of the business for which the Extraordinary Meeting 
has been called   
 
The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 28 May 2024.  
 

6.   Appointment of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer  
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Council is recommended to make the resolutions set out in the report at 
agenda item 6. 
 

7.   Consider any business that the Chair deems to be urgent, having taken 
advice from the Monitoring Officer or their representative, in that the 
matter to be determined has arisen since the publication of the agenda 
and failure to determine it at this meeting would cause significant 
adverse impact to the Council.   
 

 
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

SS /   J-SCS-065 / 00945327  / Version :  Page 1 

 

 

 
Waverley Borough Council 

 
 
 

Report to: Council 
Date: 3 June 2024 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
Report of Strategic Director of: Chief Executive 
Report Author:   Pedro Wrobel 
Email:     Pedro.wrobel@guildford.gov.uk 
Lead Executive Member:  Cllr Paul Follows 
Email:     paul.follows@waverley.gov.uk 
Status: Open  
Key decision: No 
 
 

Appointment of Returning Officer and 
Electoral Registration Officer 

 

1.0 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 In December 2022 Waverley Borough Council appointed Robin 

Taylor as Waverley’s Returning Officer and Electoral Registration 
Officer. 

 
1.2 However, in the light of the recent appointment of Pedro Wrobel as 

the Chief Executive at Waverley Borough Council, it is proposed that 
Pedro Wrobel, being the most senior Officer of the Council, be 
appointed as Waverley’s Returning Officer and Electoral 
Registration Officer. 

 

2.0 Recommendation to Council  
 
That the Council resolves to: 
 
2.1 Appoint, with effect from 4 June 2024, Pedro Wrobel, Joint Chief 

Executive and Head of Paid Service, as the Returning Officer for 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6.



 

SS /   J-SCS-065 / 00945327  / Version :  Page 2 

 

 

local elections, the Acting Returning Officer for UK Parliamentary 
Elections, and the Electoral Registration Officer; and 

 
2.2 Appoint, with effect from 4 June 2024, Chailey Gibb, Electoral 

Services Manager, as Deputy Electoral Registration Officer. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council is required to have in place appropriate statutory 

officers, including the appointment of a Returning Officer for the 
administration of elections and an Electoral Registration Officer for 
the registration of electors. 

 

4.0 Status of Report 
 
4.1 No part of this report is exempt from publication. 
 

5.0 Strategic Priorities 
 
5.1 One of the Council’s priorities being considered in the forthcoming 

Corporate Strategy is to achieve a resilient and well-managed 
Council and this appointment supports that strategic objective. 

 

6.0 Background 
 
6.1 The Returning Officer (RO) is the person who has overall 

responsibility for the conduct of elections in Waverley. Section 35 of 
the Representation of the People Act 1983 requires the Council to 
appoint an officer of the Council to be the Returning Officer in local 
elections. It is the RO’s duty to organise and conduct elections. 

 
6.2 The RO is an officer of the Council, but the role of the RO is a 

personal responsibility independent and separate from their duties 
as an employee of the Council. The RO may appoint one or more 
persons to discharge all or any of their functions. 

 
6.3 Similarly, section 8 of the 1983 Act requires the Council to appoint 

an officer of the Council to be the Electoral Registration Officer 
(ERO). The ERO is the person with the statutory responsibility for 
the creation and maintenance of the register of electors. The ERO is 

Page 4



 

SS /   J-SCS-065 / 00945327  / Version :  Page 3 

 

 

also the Acting Returning Officer for UK Parliamentary Elections. 
The High Sherriff of Surrey is the Returning Officer at parliamentary 
elections as an honorary position. 

 
6.4 The ERO is an officer of the Council, but the role of ERO is also a 

personal responsibility, independent and separate from their duties 
as an employee of the Council. The roles of RO and ERO are typically 
combined and performed by a single person. The appointment to 
these roles is a function of the full Council. 

 
6.5 Robin Taylor, RO and ERO for Waverley Borough Council, has 

performed the duties of his role admirably. However, it is 
considered appropriate for the Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service, as the most senior Officer of Waverley Borough Council to 
be appointed to the role with immediate effect. 

 

7.0 Options 
 
7.1 One option is for the Council to appoint Pedro Wrobel the Waverley 

Returning Officer and Electoral Registration officer.  
 
7.2 A second option would be to appoint a different officer of the 

Council to these roles.  
 

8.0 Consultation 
 
8.1 Consultation has been undertaken with the Leader of the Council.  
 

9.0 Key Risks 
 
9.1 It is imperative to have a competent, experienced and trained 

senior officer to undertake the role of Returning Officer and 
Electoral Registration Officer to ensure the smooth running of the 
statutory electoral process.  

 

10.0 Legal Implications 
 
10.1 The Council is required by sections 8 and 35 of the Representation 

of People Act 1983 to appoint, respectively, an ERO and RO for local 

Page 5



 

SS /   J-SCS-065 / 00945327  / Version :  Page 4 

 

 

elections (and Acting Returning Officer for UK Parliamentary 
Elections). 

 
 

11.0 Financial Implications 
 
11.1 When performing their role, the RO is remunerated by an 

established schedule of fees that are discussed by Surrey Councils 
and with the Government, and recouped, dependent on the 
election, from the County Council and Parish Councils (in respect of 
local elections) and from the Government as appropriate (in respect 
of Police & Crime Commissioner elections and national elections 
and referenda). The RO’s fee for organising and conducting Borough 
Council elections is paid by the Council. 

 
11.2 There are no additional financial implication associated with this 

proposal. 
 

12.0 Human Resources Implications 
 
12.1 There are no human resource implications associated with this 

proposal. 
 

13.0 Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
13.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this 

report. 
 

14.0 Climate Change and Sustainability Implications 
 
14.1 There are no climate change and sustainability implications arising 

from this report.  

 
15.0 Background Papers 
 
15.1 None 
 

16.0 Appendices 
 
16.1 None 

Page 6


	Agenda
	6. Appointment of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer



Minutes of the meeting


1 
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 3 June 2024 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

 
1 

 
* Cllr John Ward (Mayor) 

* Cllr Penny Rivers (Deputy Mayor) 
 

  Cllr Lauren Atkins 
* Cllr Jane Austin 
* Cllr Zoe Barker-Lomax 
  Cllr David Beaman 
* Cllr Dave Busby 
  Cllr Laura Cavaliere 
* Cllr Peter Clark 
* Cllr Carole Cockburn 
* Cllr Janet Crowe 
  Cllr Jerome Davidson 
* Cllr Kevin Deanus 
* Cllr Adam Duce 
  Cllr Alan Earwaker 
* Cllr Tony Fairclough 
  Cllr Paul Follows 
* Cllr Maxine Gale 
* Cllr Michael Goodridge 
* Cllr George Hesse 
* Cllr Michael Higgins 
* Cllr Jerry Hyman 
* Cllr Jacquie Keen 
* Cllr Victoria Kiehl 
* Cllr Andrew Laughton 
* Cllr Gemma Long 
 

* Cllr Andy MacLeod 
* Cllr Peter Martin 
* Cllr Mark Merryweather 
* Cllr Kika Mirylees 
* Cllr Alan Morrison 
* Cllr David Munro 
* Cllr George Murray 
  Cllr Peter Nicholson 
  Cllr Nick Palmer 
* Cllr Ken Reed 
* Cllr Ruth Reed 
  Cllr Connor Relleen 
* Cllr Paul Rivers 
* Cllr John Robini 
* Cllr Julian Spence 
* Cllr James Staunton 
* Cllr Richard Steijger 
* Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
  Cllr Liz Townsend 
* Cllr Philip Townsend 
* Cllr Terry Weldon 
* Cllr Graham White 
* Cllr Michaela Wicks 
  Cllr Steve Williams 
 

*Present 
 

Apologies  
Cllr David Beaman, Cllr Laura Cavaliere, Cllr Jerome Davidson, Cllr Alan Earwaker, Cllr 

Paul Follows, Cllr Peter Nicholson, Cllr Nick Palmer, Cllr Connor Relleen, Cllr 
Liz Townsend and Cllr Steve Williams 

. 
 

CNL13/24   RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were none.  
 

CNL14/24   IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11, RECEIVE ANY 
QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC IN RESPECT OF THE 
BUSINESS FOR WHICH THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING HAS BEEN CALLED 
(Agenda item 4.)   

 



2 
 
 

 

There were none.  
 

CNL15/24   IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12, RECEIVE 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF THE BUSINESS FOR WHICH 
THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING HAS BEEN CALLED (Agenda item 5.)   

 
There were none.  
 

CNL16/24   APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER AND ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 
OFFICER (Agenda item 6.)   

 
At the invitation of the Mayor, the Monitoring Officer clarified that the proposed 
appointment of the Joint Chief Executive as Returning Officer for local elections, the 
Acting Returning Officer for UK Parliamentary Elections, and Electoral Registration 
Officer would consequentially conclude the Assistant Director – Organisational 
Development’s appointment to the roles.  
 
Members heard that local authorities would typically appoint their Chief Executive 
and Head of Paid Service as their Returning Officer, who would then appoint such 
deputies as necessary. Consultation had been undertaken with all Group Leaders 
and no objections had been received. The proposal had no impact on salaries, as 
Acting Returning Officer fees for UK Parliamentary Elections were set out in a 
statutory instrument.  
 
Councillor Kiehl moved the recommendation, duly seconded by Cllr Fairclough. 
Councillor Kiehl commended Robin Taylor for performing his duties with diligence 
and skill and conveyed the thanks of the Council to Robin for his excellent tenure as 
Returning Officer.  
 
In response to Councillor Hyman, the Mayor confirmed that the timing of the 
proposal was a consequence of the calling of the General Election, that Mr Wrobel 
was not the Returning Officer for Guildford Borough Council; and that the maximum 
fee recoverable by the Acting Returning Officer for UK Parliamentary Elections was 
set out online.  
 
Having been proposed and seconded, the Mayor put the recommendations to the 
vote whereupon the Council  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 

1.   To appoint, with effect from 4 June 2024, Pedro Wrobel, Joint Chief 
Executive and Head of Paid Service, as the Returning Officer for local 
elections, the Acting Returning Officer for UK Parliamentary Elections, and 
the Electoral Registration Officer; and 

 
2.   To appoint, with effect from 4 June 2024, Chailey Gibb, Electoral Services 

Manager, as Deputy Electoral Registration Officer. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.43 pm 

Mayor 
 



3 
 

 
3 

Clerk’s note: The Joint Chief Executive was not in attendance at this meeting.  


